decreased, by 45.7% from £10.4m to £5.7m at
an underlying margin of 13.8% (2019: 20.3%).

Changes to financial
reporting disclosures
During the year, the Directors, in conjunction with
the Group’s new external auditors, undertook a
review of NAHL’s financial reporting disclosures.
As a result of this assessment, the Directors
have simplified the presentation of the income
statement and amended the classification of
certain costs along with the definition of certain
alterative performance measures (APMs).  In
addition, the Directors have determined that the
presentation of the non-controlling members’
interests in the profits of the Group’s ABS law firms
should be amended in the financial statements and,
as required by IAS 8, the Group has restated the
2019 comparatives to be consistent with this new
presentation.  Further details are presented in note
30 and below.

The impact of these changes on the 2019 results is
as follows:

 £40.9m
revenue for the year

	 2019 as
	 previously				   2019 as
	 reported	 Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2	 Adjustment 3	 restated
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Impact on consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
Revenue	 51,314	 –	 –	 –	 51,314
Cost of sales	 (24,990)	 (2,043)	 –	 –	 (27,033)

Gross profit	 26,324	 (2,043)	 –	 –	 24,281

Administrative expenses	 (23,761)	 2,043	 –	 –	 (21,718)

Underlying operating profit	 12,192	 –	 (1,771)	 –	 10,421

Share-based payments	 (811)	 –	 811	 –	 –
Amortisation of intangible assets
acquired on business combinations	 (960)	 –	 960	 –	 –
Exceptional items	 (7,858)	 –	 –	 –	 (7,858)

Operating profit	 2,563	 –	 –	 –	 2,563
Profit attributable to non-controlling
interest members in LLPs	 –	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (4,474)
Financial income	 202	 –	 –	 –	 202
Financial expense	 (615)	 –	 –	 –	 (615)

Profit/(loss) before tax	 2,150	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,324)
Taxation	 (635)	 –	 –	 –	 (635)

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive
income for the year	 1,515	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,959)

Profit and total comprehensive
income is attributable to:
Owners of the company	 (2,959)	 –	 –	 –	 (2,959)
Non-controlling interests	 4,474	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 –

	 1,515	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,959)

Impact on statement of
financial position
Member capital and current
accounts (financial liability)	 –	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (3,315)
Total current liabilities	 (17,766)	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (21,081)
Total liabilities	 (42,488)	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (45,803)

Net assets	 59,079	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 55,764

Capital and reserves attributable
to non-controlling interests	 3,315	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 –

Adjustment 1 – Following the restructure of the
Group during the year, costs relating to the Group’s
call centre and lead triage operations have been
reclassified from administrative expenses to cost
of sales.  This ensures consistency between the
Group’s Personal Injury and Residential Property
businesses.  There is no change to the underlying
operating profit of Consumer Legal Services as a
result of this change.

Adjustment 2 – In line with best practice, the
Group has presented the costs of share-based
payments and amortisation of intangible assets
arising on business combinations within underlying

[…]

132	 NAHL Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020 NAHL Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020	 133

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

		  2020	 2019
	 Note	 £000	 £000

Non-current assets
Investments	 2	 52,700	 52,700

Current assets
Trade and other receivables	 3	 31,933	 31,410

Net assets		  84,633	 84,110

Equity
Share capital	 5	 115	 115
Share option reserve		  3,912	 3,389
Share premium		  14,595	 14,595
Retained earnings at end of year		  66,011	 66,011

Shareholders’ funds		  84,633	 84,110

The Company profit for the year was £nil (2019: £22,000,000).

The notes on pages 135–139 form part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 4 June 2021 and were signed on its
behalf by:

J D Saralis
Director

Company registered number: 08996352

The impact of these adjustments on the financial statements is as follows:

30 Prior period adjustments continued

	 2019 as
	 previously				   2019 as
	 reported	 Adjustment 1	 Adjustment 2	 Adjustment 3	 restated
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Impact on consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
Revenue	 51,314	 –	 –	 –	 51,314
Cost of sales	 (24,990)	 (2,043)	 –	 –	 (27,033)

Gross profit	 26,324	 (2,043)	 –	 –	 24,281

Administrative expenses	 (23,761)	 2,043	 –	 –	 21,718

Underlying operating profit	 12,192	 –	 (1,771)	 –	 10,421
Share-based payments	 (811)	 –	 811	 –	 –
Amortisation of intangible assets
acquired on business combinations	 (960)	 –	 960	 –	 –
Exceptional items	 (7,858)	 –	 –	 –	 (7,858)

Operating profit	 2,563	 –	 –	 –	 2,563
Profit attributable to non-controlling
interest members in LLPs	 –	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (4,474)
Financial income	 202	 –	 –	 –	 202
Financial expense	 (615)	 –	 –	 –	 (615)

Profit/(loss) before tax	 2,150	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,324)
Taxation	 (635)	 –	 –	 –	 (635)

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive
income for the year	 1,515	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,959)

Profit and total comprehensive
income is attributable to:
Owners of the company	 (2,959)	 –	 –	 –	 (2,959)
Non-controlling interests	 4,474	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 –

	 1,515	 –	 –	 (4,474)	 (2,959)

Impact on statement of
financial position
Member capital and current
accounts (financial liability)	 –	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (3,315)
Total current liabilities	 (17,766)	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (21,081)
Total liabilities	 (42,488)	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 (45,803)

Net assets	 59,079	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 55,764

Capital and reserves attributable
to non-controlling interests	 3,315	 –	 –	 (3,315)	 –

134	 NAHL Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020 NAHL Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020	 135

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

			   Share
		  Share	 option	 Share	 Merger	 Retained	 Total
		  capital	 reserve	 premium	 reserve	 earnings	 equity
	 Note	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Balance at 1 January 2019		  115	 2,578	 14,595	 –	 47,843	 65,131

Total comprehensive income for the year
Profit for the year		  –	 –	 –	 –	 22,000	 22,000

Total comprehensive income		  –	 –	 –	 –	 22,000	 22,000

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity
Share based payments	 7	 –	 811	 –	 –	 –	 811
Dividends paid		  –	 –	 –	 –	 (3,832)	 (3,832)

Balance at 31 December 2019		  115	 3,389	 14,595	 –	 66,011	 84,110

Total comprehensive income for the year		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Profit for the year		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total comprehensive income		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Transactions with owners, recorded
directly in equity
Share based payments	 7	 –	 523	 –	 –	 –	 523
Dividends paid		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Balance at 31 December 2020		  115	 3,912	 14,595	 –	 66,011	 84,633

COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	 2020	 2019
	 £000	 £000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year	 –	 22,000
Adjustments for:
Share based payments	 523	 811

	 523	 22,811
Increase in trade and other receivables	 (523)	 (18,979)

Net cash generated from operating activities	 –	 3,832

Cash flows from financing activities
New share issue	 –	 –
Dividends paid	 –	 (3,832)

Net cash used in financing activities	 –	 (3,832)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	 –	 –
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	 –	 –

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	 –	 –